
CENTRAL JIDMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

JABALPUR BENCH

CIRCUIT AT INDCRE

O.A. N0.366A998

This the 3rd day of Septentoer, 2003,

HON*BLE SHRI V. K. MAJOTRA, MEMBER (A)

HON'BLE SHRI J» K. KAUSHIK, MEMBER (J)

Anvar Mohd. Khan S/0 Gafoor MOhd, Khan,

Meethi Bai Ki Sarai Sadri Road,

Baghana, Neerouch 458441 (MP),

( By Shri D. M, Kulkarni, Advocate )

- versus -

1. Union of India through
Secretary, Govt. of India,
Ministry of Finance,
Department of Revenue,
North Block, New Delhi.

2. Narcotic Commissioner of India,
19, The Mall Road, Morar,
Gwalior-6 (MP).

3. Deputy Narcotic Commissioner,
Neemuch (MP).

( By Shri S.AJ>hannadhikari, Advocate )

... Applicant

Resp<mdents

ORDER (ORAL)

Hon'ble Shri V, K, Majotra, Meeber (A) i

Through this 0.A, applicant has challenged the

penalty of compulsory retirement from service w.e.f,

24.6.1994. His date of superannuation (at the age of

58 years) was 30.11.1996. Applicant has sought that

he should be treated to be in service from 24.6.1994

up to the age of superannuation, i.e., 30.11.1996,

with all consequential benefits including consideratlMi

for promotion. The learned counsel of applicant

stated that in the year 1992-93 applicant was posted

as Inspector in the office of the District Opiiam
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Officer, Meeinuch. A charge memo under rule 14 of the

C.C»S, (C.C.A,) Rules, 1965 was issued to applicant

vide Annexure A«VII dated 12.10.1993. The articles of

charge read as follows %

"That the said Shri A.M.Khan while
functioning as Inspector in the office
of toe Distt. Opium Officer, Neemuch,
^ during the period from 1.4.92 to
30.9.93 has failed to collect any
info™tion about the drug trafficking
or effect any seizure of Narcotic
Drugs & Psychotropic Substance.

Shri A.M.Khanfailed to maintained devotion to duty
and acted in manner unbecoming of
Govt. Servant and contravened the

3(1)(11) of the
c.c.s, (Conduct) Rules, 1964,"

2. Th. learned counsel stated that the charge nemo
did not contain the lists of documents and witnesses
by whlchAhcm the framed charges were required to be
established. He further stated that It Is a case of
no evidence. The learned counsel further pointed out
that th. enquiry officer In his report had found that
applicant had carried out the orders/duties assigned
to him to the entire satisfaction of his superior
officers. According to th. learned counsel, no target
had been fixed by the superior officers for applicant
regarding collection of Information about drug trafficking
or seizure of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances
aurlng the period 1.4.1992 t# 30.9.1993. Drawing
attention to Annexure AJai dated 12.10.1993. the
learned counsel stated that applicant's colleague
Shrl V.K.Sharma, Inspector, had also been issued a
similar chargesheet but was let off. He also relied
on Annexure Ajwii dated 28.8.1996 whereby similar
Charges against various Inspectors;®^, Insp««:ors were

U dropped.
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3. The learned coimsel of respondents admitted

that no prosecution witnesses were examined in the

enquiry against applicant and that it is not necessary
to cite any documents in support of the allegations

made against the chargeed officer in the disciplinary
proceedings. He stated that applicant had produced
two defence witnesses, namely, S/Shri P.L.Yadav and

A.S.Negi, who were applicant's superior officers, and
that the enquiry officer and other authorities had

adopted the evidence of these witnesses to establish
the charges against applicant.

4. From the materiel on reeord, it is eleer that
respondents had neither furnished the lists of relevant
documents and witnesses in the disciplinary enquiry
against applicant nor any witnesses were examined on
behalf Of respondents to bring home the charges against
applicant. Instead of leading their own evidence,
adoption Of the version of defence witnesses is certainly
contrary to the rules and procedure. It has not been

denied that Shrl V.K.Sherma who had been issued similar
chargesheet as applicant, was ultimately let off.
Annexure AOWli dated 28.8.1996 also states that several
Officers who were issued chargesheets under rule U of
C.C.S. (C.C.A.) Rules, 1965 were exonerated and

disciplinary proceedings initiated against them were
dropped. The ground for dropping proceedings against
these personnel is stated as follows t

activuUs*Sl?eaj'|?a«%"S'rigoals of CBN 4^ staff and the overall
control over cultivation"rthe''lplJ|f'nom
"^5 that the executive «a« ™
from the initill sw^ of
erea to its culmination wi" wel^™„?
operation, I am of the view
possible for the exe^tl™ stwl lo
concentrate whole-heartedly in coll*f««>4FMa^ Of intelligence and effecSng'sSisS^SS"'
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It la further ttoserved that In the revision order ACR
dossier, of eppUcant were also taken into account in
(^holding the punishment of compulsory retirement
against applicant. Paragraph 6(vli) of the order dated
31.10.1996 Unnexure A-1) reads as follows t

of ShrT^xL..* perusal of A.c.R. dossiers
I? n ° r«veals that his performance

Y®® decline. It
M ISf L during 1992-93 andJust adequate during 1993-94. Even

I»-for«ance

While there is no mention of the MR dossiers and record
/fcx 1for the years 1992-93 and 1993-94^ utilising the same

as additional material to establish the charges against

applicant is extraneous material which is impermissible
for use in the disciplinary proceedings.

5. Letting off other colleagues like Shri V,K,

Sharraa and those mentioned in Annexure A-XVII against
whom similar charges had been framed while applicant
has been inflicted the punishment of compulsory retirement,
is meeting out discriminatory treatment to applicant,
which cannot be accepted.

6, On the basis of the discussion and reasons

recorded above, we find that it is a case of no evidence
against applicant, yet applicant has been awarded one
of the severest penalties. He has also been discriminated
against as similarly situated persons against whom
similar disciplinary proceedings were initiated were
let off in the disciplinary proceedings. Respondents
have also used extraneous material to establish charges
against applicant.
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7. In the result, penalty orders of compulsory
retlr.«nt from service ageiast applicant are quashed
and set aside. Applicant would have superannuated
on 30.11.1996. Respondents are directed to treat

applicant in service from 24.6.1994 up to 30.11.1996,
Witt all consequsntial benefits including consideration
for further promotion. Respondents are further directed
to grant all consequential benefits to applicant within
a period of three months from the communication of these
orders.

8e The OeA, is allowed in the above terras.

No costs.

'  ' < *• K- Mejotra )
Mestoer (A)
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